
Page 1 of 2 AM No. 25-028 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 25-028   

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR CONTRACT NO. 22-090P(A) 

WITH CRW ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, FOR THE TEX-AL DRIVE 

EXTENSION, UPGRADE AND PATHWAY PROJECT TO ADD $269,557 

FOR RIGHT OF WAY MAPPING SERVICES. 

AGENDA OF: April 1, 2025 

ASSEMBLY ACTION: Approved under the consent agenda 04/01/25 - BJH 

AGENDA ACTION REQUESTED: Present to the Assembly for 

consideration. 

Route To: Signature 

Originator 

3 / 1 7 / 2 0 2 5

X A n d r e w S t r a h l e r

S i g n e d b y : A n d r e w S t r a h l e r

Project Management 

Division Manager 

3 / 1 8 / 2 0 2 5

X C o l e B r a n h a m

S i g n e d b y : C o l e B r a n h a m

Public Works Director 

R e c o v e r a b l e S i g n a t u r e

X T o m A d a m s , P E

S i g n e d b y : T o m A d a m s

Purchasing Director 

3 / 2 0 / 2 0 2 5

X R u s t i n K r a f f t

S i g n e d b y : R u s s K r a f f t

Finance Director 

R e c o v e r a b l e S i g n a t u r e

X C h e y e n n e H e i n d e l

S i g n e d b y : C h e y e n n e H e i n d e l

Borough Attorney 

3 / 2 1 / 2 0 2 5

X N i c h o l a s S p i r o p o u l o s

S i g n e d b y :  N i c h o l a s S p i r o p o u l o s

Borough Manager 

3 / 2 1 / 2 0 2 5

X M i c h a e l B r o w n

S i g n e d b y : M i k e B r o w n

Borough Clerk 

3 / 2 4 / 2 0 2 5

X L o n n i e M c K e c h n i e

S i g n e d b y : L o n n i e M c K e c h n i e

ATTACHMENT(S):  CRW’s Proposal (7 pages) 

SUMMARY STATEMENT: On January 31, 2022, the Matanuska-Susitna  

Borough Purchasing Division issued a solicitation requesting 

Proposals from qualified firms for design of the Tex-Al Drive 

Upgrade and Extension project. The project is part of the 

Transportation Infrastructure Program 2021 (TIP21), approved as 

Proposition 1 by MSB voters in November 2021.  

This project will reconstruct the existing segments of the Tex-Al 



Page 2 of 2 AM No. 25-028 

Drive roadway to collector road standards and connect the east and 

west segments of Tex-Al from Wasilla-Fishhook Road to Palmer-

Fishhook Road. Work will include roadways, pathways, drainage, 

excavation, pavement, signing, striping, and illumination. This 

project may also include work on guardrail, utility adjustments, 

and/or utility relocations. Improvements at the access points from 

Palmer-Fishhook and Wasilla-Fishhook Road are also anticipated. 

 

In response to the advertisement, six proposals were received. A 

proposal evaluation team made up of Borough Public Works staff 

evaluated the proposals and selected CRW Engineering Group, LLC as 

the most advantageous firm for the Borough, for an original 

contract amount of $727,539. The original completion date for this 

contract was December 31, 2024.  

 

Change Order No. 1, added $46,019 for additional survey, hydrologic 

and hydraulic design services.  

 

Change Order No. 2, added $137,677 for services needed to revise 

the DSR and preliminary design (35%), due to a change in the road 

classification from minor to major collector.  

 

Change Order No. 3, extended the final contract completion date to 

June 30, 2026, and authority to extend the time of performance 

under this agreement up to 180 days for unforeseen conditions in 

accordance with MSB 3.08.170. 

 

Change Order No. 4, added $67,610 for additional surveying to 

design a turn lane pocket at the Palmer Fishhook/Tex-Al 

intersection. 

 

Change Order No. 5, requests to add $269,557 for additional 

services to prepare parcel maps for fee simple acquisition and 

corresponding ROW map that will be used for recording and platting. 

This work will require locating 175 property corners and 

development of up to 63 parcel maps that will be used for land 

acquisition. 

 

Administration requests approval of change order No. 5 for Contract 

No.22-090P(A) with CRW Engineering Group, LLC., for the Tex-Al 

Drive Extension, Upgrade and Pathway Project to add $269,557 for 

ROW Mapping services.  All other terms of the agreement remain 

unchanged. 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION: Approve change order No. 5 for 

Contract No.22-090P(A) with CRW Engineering Group, LLC., for the 

Tex-Al Drive Extension, Upgrade and Pathway Project to add $269,557 

for ROW Mapping.   



AM 25-028 

 MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

 FISCAL NOTE 
Agenda Date: April 1, 2025 

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR CONTRACT NO. 22-090P(A) WITH CRW ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, 

FOR THE TEX-AL DRIVE EXTENSION, UPGRADE AND PATHWAY PROJECT TO ADD $269,557 FOR RIGHT OF WAY 

MAPPING SERVICES. 
   

FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE) FISCAL IMPACT    YES    NO 

AMOUNT REQUESTED   $269,557 FUNDING SOURCE     Roads and Bridges Capital Projects 

FROM ACCOUNT #    430.000.000 4xx.xxx PROJECT# 35472-1800-1809 

TO ACCOUNT:     PROJECT #                     

VERIFIED BY: 
R e c o v e r a b l e  S i g n a t u r e

X L i e s e l  W e i l a n d

S i g n e d  b y :  L i e s e l  W e i l a n d  

 

 

 EXPENDITURES/REVENUES: (Thousands of Dollars) 

OPERATING    FY2025    FY2026    FY2027    FY2028    FY2029    FY2030 

Personnel Services       
Travel       
Contractual       
Supplies       
Equipment       
Land/Structures       
Grants, Claims       
Miscellaneous       
TOTAL OPERATING       

 

CAPITAL 269.6      
  

REVENUE       
FUNDING:  (Thousands of Dollars) 

General Fund       
State/Federal Funds       
Other 269.6      
TOTAL 269.6      

 POSITIONS: 

Full-Time       

Part-Time       

Temporary       
 ANALYSIS:  (Attach a separate page if necessary)    

 

 

APPROVED BY: 

R e c o v e r a b l e  S i g n a t u r e

X C h e y e n n e  H e i n d e l

S i g n e d  b y :  C h e y e n n e  H e i n d e l   



Memorandum 

Digitally signed by Micah 
Schaming 
DN: CN=Micah Schaming, 
OU=Standard Users, OU=CRW 

Micah Schoming Users, DC=crweng, DC=com 
Reason: I am the author of this 
document 
Date: 2025.03.07 
14:53:00-09'00' 

From: Micah Schaming, P.E. 

To: Andrew Strahler, P.E., Civil Construction 

Project Manager 

Re: Additional ROW Mapping Professional 

Services 

Date: March 6, 2025 

RE: Proposal - Tex-Al Drive Extension, Upgrade and Pathway: Additional Services for ROW 

Mapping 

Dear Andrew: 

We are pleased to submit this proposal to provide professional survey services for the 

continuation of the Tex-Al Drive Extension, Upgrade and Pathway project for Matanuska 

Susitna Borough (MSB). This work will be provided through the current MSB contract (Project 

22-090P) for the additional services described in this memorandum.

We understand the scope of work to include the tasks listed below and per the itemized fee 

estimate (attached): 

• Right-of-way mapping services, include preparing parcel maps where ROW fee simple

takes are anticipated on private property. This task also includes updating the existing

ROW base mapping in CAD to show additional parcels that require fee simple takes and

permanent easements, as requested and detailed by MSB. For these, CRW will conduct

title report reviews.

• Additional Property corner search and ties for all corners of properties that will have fee

simple takes and at locations of construction impacts.

• The ROW map (R Sheets) is to be used as the summary of ROW takes for the project and

will be recorded in coordination with MSB Platting.

• A preliminary turn-lane figure at the intersection of Palmer Fishhook Road. This would

be used for MSB use with DOT for early coordination on permitting and project

development.

ROW Mapping (Task 3.0 in Fee Proposal) 

This task includes the following: 

Parcel Maps: CRW anticipates developing 63 parcel maps for fee-simple takes on 59 Tex-Al 

Drive project corridor properties. The easement count does not include the anticipated full 

Anchorage Office: 3940 Arctic Blvd. Suite 300, Anchorage, AK 99503 I (907) 562-3252 fax (907) 561-2273 

Palmer Office: 808 S. Bailey St. Suite 104, Palmer, AK 99645 I (907) 707-1352 www.crweng.com 

AM 25-028



AM 25-028



AM 25-028



AM 25-028



AM 25-028



AM 25-028



AM 25-028


	AM 25-028
	AM 25-028 - Fiscal Note
	AM 25-028 - Attachment - CRW Proposal



